SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.26502/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-07-2019 in WA No.2512/2018 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANVAR K. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.170018/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.170019/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No.40269/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.178371/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.178372/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.178373/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.40468/2019 (XI-A)

(IA NO.177048/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA NO.177052/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA NO.177055/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.42036/2019 (XI-A)

(IA No.182192/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No.40291/2019

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.182302/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.182304/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.182306/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.40914/2019

(I.A. No.178545/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.178546/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.41524/2019

(IA No.186013/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.186014/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.41726/2019

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.182509/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.182510/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.182511/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.42688/2019

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191705/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.191706/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.191707/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.40335/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA NO.191822/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA NO.191824/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA NO.191827/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.40344/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191862/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191863/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.40369/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.189924/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.189932/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.40471/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.189513/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.189512/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.189514/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.40603/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191873/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.191874/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.40921/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.187244/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.187245/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.40926/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191901/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.191902/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.41881/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191887/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.191888/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.41882/2019 (XI-A)

(IA No.190850/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.190851/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.42502/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191179/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.191181/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.191184/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.42503/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191286/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.191287/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.42857/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.190052/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.190050/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.190055/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No.42860/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.191848/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.191850/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.42893/2019 (XI-A)

(IA No.187511/2019 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; and, IA No.187513/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 13-12-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

Counsel for the Parties:

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Lekha Sudhakaran, Adv.

Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

4

- Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Sharan Thakur, Adv.
- Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
- Mr. Akash Mishra, Adv.
- Dr. S. Gopakumaran Nair, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
- Ms. Priya Balakrishnan, Adv.
- Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Bindu K. Nair, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Vinayak Mohandas, Adv.
- Mr. Dileep Pillai, Adv.
- Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain, Adv.
- Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR
- Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.
- Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
- Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
- Mr. Romsha Raj, Adv.
- Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR
- Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.
- Ms. Mahamaya Chatterjee, Adv.
- Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR
- Mr. Abhisth Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Pursuant to the direction issued on the last occasion, a Tabular Statement has been presented on behalf of the petitioners. The learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents on caveat submitted that in most of the cases it was an admitted situation that the employment was not contractual and that the issues were covered by the earlier decision of this Court.

Liberty is given to the learned counsel appearing for the respondents to present a revised Chart indicating against each of the matters, the situation so projected by them.

A combined Chart on behalf of all the respondents shall be filed by Mr. Raghenth Basant, learned Advocate.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice in all fresh matters, returnable on 04.02.2020.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

The respondents shall file their affidavits in reply by 10.01.2020.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

No pleadings thereafter shall be accepted by the Registry.

The learned counsel for the respondents fairly submit that till the matter is disposed of by this Court, they shall not press the pending application(s) initiated for contempt.

(MUKESH NASA) COURT MASTER (SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER