ITEM NO.1+11

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26502/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-07-2019 in WA No. 2512/2018 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANVAR K. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 170018/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 192044/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 170019/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 192041/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 171025/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30155/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.178371/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.178372/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.178373/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 30195/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.182302/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.182304/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.182306/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 30201/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191822/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191824/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.191827/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 30202/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191862/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191863/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

- SLP(C) No. 30203/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.189924/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.189932/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 30156/2019 (XI-A) (IA No.177048/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.177052/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.177055/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
- SLP(C) No. 30205/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.189513/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.189512/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.189514/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
- SLP(C) No. 30206/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191873/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191874/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 30196/2019 (XI-A) (IA No.178545/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.178546/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 30207/2019 (XI-A)
- (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.187244/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.187245/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 30208/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191901/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191902/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 30197/2019 (XI-A) (IA No.186013/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.186014/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 30199/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.182509/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.182510/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.182511/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
- SLP(C) No. 30209/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191887/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191888/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

www.ecourtsindia.com

- SLP(C) No. 30210/2019 (XI-A) (IA No.190850/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.190851/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
 - SLP(C) No. 30160-30194/2019 (XI-A)
- SLP(C) No. 30212/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191179/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191181/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.191184/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
- SLP(C) No. 30213/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191286/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191287/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 30200/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191705/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191706/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.191707/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
- SLP(C) No. 30214/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.190052/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.190050/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.190055/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
- SLP(C) No. 30215/2019 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191848/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191850/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
- SLP(C) No. 30216/2019 (XI-A) (IA No.187511/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.187513/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

<u>ITEM NO.11</u>

- SLP (C) Diary No(s). 45705/2019
- (IA No.18415/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.18417/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.18416/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)
- Date: 10-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today. CORAM:
 - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

Mr.Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Akash Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Arya Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. S. Gopakumaran Nair, Sr. Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Siddartha Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR

Mr. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Romsha Raj, Adv.

Ms. Saumya Gupta, Adv.

Mr. siddhant Krishna Dave., Adv

Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Bindu K. Nair, Adv.

Mr. Abhisth Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Mrs. Mahamaya Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR

Mr. Soheb Rahman, Adv.

Mr. Subash Chandran K.R., Adv.

Ms. Yogamaya M.G., Adv.

Ms. Sophiya P.R., Adv.

Ms. Biju P. Raman, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Pillai, adv.

Mr. Ajay Kr. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

5

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. P.J. Sundernath, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Notices were issued in these matters and the matters are posted for final disposal.

On the last occasion, Mr. Raghenth Basant, learned advocate was requested to prepare a combined chart. According to Mr. Basant, the chart as regards all the matters listed today for final disposal is ready.

However, SLP (C) Diary No(s). 45705/2019 has since then been filed on behalf of University. It appears that there are 11 more matters, list of which has been handed over by Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, learned advocate appearing for the University. She also submits that there are two more matters which are lying in defects. Let all these 13 matters alongwith SLP (C) Diary No(s). 45705/2019 be listed alongwith the other matters which are ready for final disposal on 24.02.2020. (List of 13 matters is attached herewith for reference).

In the meantime, Mr. Basant shall prepare the chart taking into account details of above 14 matters as well.

The matter shall not be adjourned on any count and even if any

fresh matters are filed those matters shall not be considered alongwith this batch of petitions.

The chart so prepared by Mr. Basant shall be exchanged with the learned counsel appearing for the University as well as other learned counsel who have entered appearance on behalf of the respective parties within three days.

All the concerned parties are at liberty to file their pleadings atleast five days before the next date.

(INDU MARWAH) **COURT MASTER**

(SUMAN JAIN) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**